The Company has conducted a materiality analysis under SAB 108 and determined that the impact on prior years was not material.  However, it
is required to report the error as an adjustment to its prior period financial statements.  The Consolidated Statements of Income, Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows and Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders� Equity and Comprehensive Income for the years ended
July 1, 2007 and June 30, 2006 and Consolidated Balance Sheet as of July 1, 2007 included in this report have been adjusted to reflect a
correction of the period-specific effects of the error, and the effect of the correction on each financial statement line item and per share amounts
is shown below.  The cumulative effect of the error on retained earnings as of the beginning of the year ended June 30, 2006 was $872,000 and
the effect on net income for the fiscal year immediately prior thereto (FY 2005) was $143,000.

An analysis of the adjustment to the Consolidated Statement of Income for the Year ended July 1, 2007 is as follows:

July 1, 2007
(as originally

reported) adjustment
July 1, 2007
(restated)

Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts
Net sales $ 367,994 $ � $ 367,994
Cost of sales 320,515 206 320,721
Gross profit 47,479 (206) 47,273

Selling, general and administrative expenses 20,319 � 20,319
Income (loss) from operations 27,160 (206) 26,954

Other income, net 1,490 � 1,490
Interest expense (964) � (964)
Income (loss) before income taxes 27,686 (206) 27,480

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 9,988 (74) 9,914
Net income (loss) 17,698 (132) 17,566

Per Share Data
Total basic earnings per common share $ 1.08 $ (0.01) $ 1.07
Total diluted earnings per common share $ 1.05 $ (0.01) $ 1.04

86

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-K

(1)   Beginning in the fiscal year ended July 1, 2007, the Company implemented a new ERP accounting and financial reporting system.  This system is able to aggregate financial data and information at more detail for departmental, product and platform levels than the predecessor system, but only for the years in which it was implemented.  Because of the change in the Company�s accounting and financial reporting system, accurate and relevant information for fiscal 2006 with respect to production costs for the other segment as well as changes in the manner in which Corporate costs were determined is not available, and we are providing the following alternative disclosure on income (loss) before income taxes consistent with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 131 Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information (as amended):337

Table of Contents

An analysis of the adjustment to the Consolidated Statement of Income for the Year ended June30, 2006 is as follows:

June 30, 2006
(as originally
reported) adjustment

June 30, 2006
(restated)

Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts
Net sales $ 322,477 $ � $ 322,477
Cost of sales 276,296 202 276,498
Gross profit 46,181 (202) 45,979

Selling, general and administrative expenses 23,811 � 23,811
Income (loss) from operations 22,370 (202) 22,168

Other income, net 137 � 137
Interest expense (1,482) � (1,482)
Income (loss) before income taxes 21,025 (202) 20,823

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 7,030 (67) 6,963
Net income (loss) 13,995 (135) 13,860

Per Share Data
Total basic earnings per common share $ 0.87 $ (0.01) $ 0.86
Total diluted earnings per common share $ 0.83 $ � $ 0.83

87

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-K

(1)   Beginning in the fiscal year ended July 1, 2007, the Company implemented a new ERP accounting and financial reporting system.  This system is able to aggregate financial data and information at more detail for departmental, product and platform levels than the predecessor system, but only for the years in which it was implemented.  Because of the change in the Company�s accounting and financial reporting system, accurate and relevant information for fiscal 2006 with respect to production costs for the other segment as well as changes in the manner in which Corporate costs were determined is not available, and we are providing the following alternative disclosure on income (loss) before income taxes consistent with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 131 Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information (as amended):338

[…]

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 224,304 $ 719 $ 225,023

88

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-K

(1)   Beginning in the fiscal year ended July 1, 2007, the Company implemented a new ERP accounting and financial reporting system.  This system is able to aggregate financial data and information at more detail for departmental, product and platform levels than the predecessor system, but only for the years in which it was implemented.  Because of the change in the Company�s accounting and financial reporting system, accurate and relevant information for fiscal 2006 with respect to production costs for the other segment as well as changes in the manner in which Corporate costs were determined is not available, and we are providing the following alternative disclosure on income (loss) before income taxes consistent with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 131 Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information (as amended):340

Table of Contents

An analysis of the adjustment to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the Year ended July 1, 2007 is as follows: (In thousands)

July 1, 2007
(as originally
reported) adjustment

July 1, 2007
(restated)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 17,698 $ (132) $ 17,566
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
 Depreciation and amortization 14,467 � 14,467
 Loss (gain) on sale of assets (103) � (103)
 Deferred income taxes 308 (74) 234
Changes in working capital items: �
 Restricted cash (1,045) � (1,045)
 Accounts receivable (2,101) � (2,101)
 Inventory (12,216) � (12,216)
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,767 � 3,767
 Deferred credit (1,523) 206 (1,317)
 Income taxes payable/receivable (4,574) � (4,574)
 Other 61 � 61
Net cash provided by operating activities 14,739 � 14,739

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Additions to property and equipment (23,188) � (23,188)
Proceeds from disposition of equipment 187 � 187
Net cash used in investing activities (23,001) � (23,001)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Purchase of treasury stock (1,939) � (1,939)
Proceeds from stock plans 1,904 � 1,904
Principal payments on long-term debt (4,262) � (4,262)
Proceeds from line of credit 7,000 � 7,000
Dividends paid (5,036) � (5,036)
Net cash used in financing activities (2,333) � (2,333)

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 3,900 $ � $ 3,900

89

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-K

(1)   Beginning in the fiscal year ended July 1, 2007, the Company implemented a new ERP accounting and financial reporting system.  This system is able to aggregate financial data and information at more detail for departmental, product and platform levels than the predecessor system, but only for the years in which it was implemented.  Because of the change in the Company�s accounting and financial reporting system, accurate and relevant information for fiscal 2006 with respect to production costs for the other segment as well as changes in the manner in which Corporate costs were determined is not available, and we are providing the following alternative disclosure on income (loss) before income taxes consistent with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 131 Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information (as amended):341

Table of Contents

An analysis of the adjustment to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the Year ended June 30, 2006 is as follows: (In thousands)

June 30, 2006
(as originally
reported) adjustment

June 30, 2006
(restated)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 13,995 $ (135) $ 13,860
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
 Depreciation and amortization 12,655 � 12,655
 Loss (gain) on sale of assets (22) � (22)
 Deferred income taxes (1,461) (67) (1,528)
Changes in working capital items: �
 Restricted cash (2,291) � (2,291)
 Accounts receivable (4,100) � (4,100)
 Inventory 531 � 531
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,131 � 3,131
 Deferred credit (1,574) 202 (1,372)
 Income taxes payable/receivable 6,832 � 6,832
 Other (470) � (470)
Net cash provided by operating activities 27,226 � 27,226

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Additions to property and equipment (18,517) � (18,517)
Proceeds from disposition of equipment 97 � 97
Net cash used in investing activities (18,420) � (18,420)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from stock plans 3,126 � 3,126
Principal payments on long-term debt (12,339) � (12,339)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 7,000 � 7,000
Dividends paid (2,482) � (2,482)
Net cash used in financing activities (4,695) � (4,695)